IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

1

CIVIL APPEAL No.6079 OF 2015

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND OTHERS

.....RESPONDENTS

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Having heard learned senior counsel for the rival parties at some length, we consider it just and appropriate to dispose of the present civil appeal by requiring the appellant before this Court to make a deposit of the user charges, including interest, if any, in terms of the impugned order dated 13.03.2015, payable upto 31.08.2015, with the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission within two weeks from today. All future user charges shall likewise be deposited with the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission within the first ten days of every English calendar month, following the month for which user charges are payable.

The deposits made by the appellant with the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission shall be invested in a fixed deposit account in a scheduled nationalised bank. Disbursement of the deposits, shall abide by the outcome of the disputes between the rival parties.

2

The appeal stands disposed of in the above terms.

As a sequel to the above, pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(JAGDISH	 KHEHAR)	J
	 · • • • • • • •	J

(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI; SEPTEMBER 17, 2015.

OUT TODAY

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS Civil Appeal No(s).6079/2015

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

AND OTHERS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and directions and stay and office report)

Date: 17/09/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr.C.U.Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr.K.Parameshwar, Adv.

Mr. Udit Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Nirav Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr.Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Bhavesh Panjvani, Adv.

Mr. Hasan Murtaza, Adv.

Ms.Unnati Mishra, Adv.

Ms.Malvika Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

As a sequel to the above, pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)

AR-CUM-PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)